

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 8, 2019

Nos. 18-7052 and 18-7053 (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**HENRI MAALOUF, *ET AL.*, and
KEVIN MICHAEL SALAZAR, *ET AL.*,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case Nos. 1:16-cv-280 and 1507 (Hon. John D. Bates, J.)

Linked for purposes of briefing and argument with:
Nos. 18-7060, 18-7065, and 18-7090 (consolidated)

NASRIN SHEIKH, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case Nos. 1:14-cv-02118; 1:14-cv-02090; and 1:15-cv-0951 (Hon. John D. Bates, J.)

and with:
No. 18-7122

RITA BATHIARD, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:16-cv-1549 (Hon. Christopher R. Cooper, J.)

**RESPONSE OF THE MAALOUF AND SALAZAR APPELLANTS
TO THE BRIEF OF THE COURT-APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE**

Steven M. Schneebaum
(D.C. Bar No. 956250)
Counsel of Record
STEVEN M. SCHNEEBAUM, P.C.
1776 K Street, N.W.; Suite #800
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 742-5900
E-mail: sms@smslawdc.com

Of Counsel:

Cynthia L. McCann
STEVEN M. SCHNEEBAUM, P.C.
Allan Gerson
Thomas J. West

Dated: January 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary	iv
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. These Cases Are Not the Exceptional Ones in Which a Court Has Discretion to Raise the Limitations Defense <i>Sua Sponte</i>	2
A. The Considerations Supporting the Exceptional <i>Sua Sponte</i> Invocation of the Defense Do Not Apply Here.....	2
B. Comity Considerations Do Not Mandate Affirmance.....	10
C. The Existence of the Victims Compensation Fund Further Erodes the Applicability of Comity.....	15
II. In the Decisions Below, the Court Applied a Precluded Jurisdictional Rule, and Did Not Exercise Judicial Discretion.....	16
III. Like Those of the District Court, Amicus’s Concerns About “Floodgates” and “Endless Litigation” Are Misplaced.....	20
IV. The <i>Maalonf-Salazar</i> Appellants Associate Themselves with the Arguments of Other Appellants and Amici Regarding Timeliness.....	22
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392, <i>supplemented</i> , 531 U.S. 1 (2000).....	2-3, 8, 9
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Berkovitz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	4
<i>Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 30 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1994), <i>cert. den.</i> , 513 U.S. 1078 (1995).....	7
<i>Clodfelter v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 720 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Day v. Crosby</i> , 391 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Day v. ..McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	7
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	2, 3, 5-6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Estate of Doe v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 808 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	8
<i>Eriline Co. S.A. v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2006).....	9, 17
<i>Foremost–McKesson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987).....	2-5, 10
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	4
<i>Harris v. Sec’y, U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 126 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litigation</i> , 659 F.Supp.2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6-7
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	20
<i>McKeel v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 722 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1983)	7

<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	20
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	17, 18
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i>	11-12
294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	17
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	12-15
<i>Salazar v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 370 F.Supp.2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005).....	8
<i>Schermerhorn v. Israel</i> , 876 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Simon v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 529 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 2008); <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	8-9
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	12
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	2-4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	9, 11, 13, 17, 21-23
28 U.S.C. § 1608.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	5
34 U.S.C. § 20144.....	16
Rule 8, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	3, 9, 12
Rule 12, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	3

Rule 15, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	3
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. 110-181, Div. A, Title X (Jan. 28, 2008); 122 Stat. 342, § 1083.....	23
